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Ƚɭɫеɧɢчɧыɣ ɬɪаɤɬɨɪ ȾТ-75Б 

ɨɩɢɫаɧɢе ɢ ɬехɧɢчеɫɤɢе хаɪаɤɬеɪɢɫɬɢɤɢ 

Ɍɪɚɤɬɨɪ ȾɌ-75Ȼ ɩɪɟɞɧɚɡɧɚɱɟɧ ɞɥɹ ɨɛɪɚɛɨɬɤɢ ɩɨɱɜ ɧɚ ɨɫɭɲɟɧɧɵɯ ɛɨɥɨɬɚɯ ɢ ɬɨɪɮɨɪɚɡɪɚɛɨɬɤɚɯ ɜ ɚɝɪɟɝɚɬɟ ɫ ɧɚɜɟɫɧɵɦɢ, 
ɩɨɥɭɧɚɜɟɫɧɵɦɢ ɢ ɩɪɢɰɟɩɧɵɦɢ ɦɚɲɢɧɚɦɢ ɢ ɨɪɭɞɢɹɦɢ. Ɇɨɠɟɬ ɜɵɩɨɥɧɹɬɶ ɤɨɦɩɥɟɤɫ ɪɚɛɨɬ ɩɨ ɞɪɟɧɚɠɭ (ɨɫɭɲɟɧɢɸ) ɩɨɱɜɵ 
ɡɚɛɨɥɨɱɟɧɧɵɯ ɭɱɚɫɬɤɨɜ ɦɟɫɬɧɨɫɬɢ. 
ɂɡɝɨɬɨɜɢɬɟɥɶ - ȼɨɥɝɨɝɪɚɞɫɤɢɣ ɬɪɚɤɬɨɪɧɵɣ ɡɚɜɨɞ, ɧɚɱɚɥɨ ɫɟɪɢɣɧɨɝɨ ɩɪɨɢɡɜɨɞɫɬɜɚ - ɫ 1968 ɝɨɞɚ. 

Техɧичеɫкая хаɪакɬеɪиɫɬика ɬɪакɬɨɪа ДТ-75Б 

Ɍɢɩ ɬɪɚɤɬɨɪɚ ɝɭɫɟɧɢɱɧɵɣ, ɛɨɥɨɬɨɯɨɞɧɵɣ 

ɇɨɦɢɧɚɥɶɧɨɟ ɬɹɝɨɜɨɟ ɭɫɢɥɢɟ, ɤгс 3000 

Ɇɚɫɫɚ ɬɪɚɤɬɨɪɚ ɤɨɧɫɬɪɭɤɬɢɜɧɚɹ, ɤг 7130 

ɍɞɟɥɶɧɚɹ ɦɟɬɚɥɥɨɟɦɤɨɫɬɶ, ɤг/ɥ.с. 95 

Чɢɫɥɨ ɩɟɪɟɞɚɱ:   

..ɜɩɟɪɟɞ:   

..ɛɟɡ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɹ 7 

..ɫ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɟɦ 16 

..ɧɚɡɚɞ:   

..ɛɟɡ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɹ 1 

..ɫ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɟɦ 4 

Ⱦɢɚɩɚɡɨɧ ɫɤɨɪɨɫɬɟɣ, ɤɦ/ч:   

..ɜɩɟɪɟɞ:   

..ɛɟɡ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɹ 5,15 - 10,85 

..ɫ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɟɦ 0,32 - 4,61 

..ɧɚɡɚɞ:   

..ɛɟɡ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɹ 4,41 

..ɫ ɯɨɞɨɭɦɟɧɶɲɢɬɟɥɟɦ 0,27 - 2,8 

Кɨɥɟɹ, ɦɦ 1570 

Ȼɚɡɚ, ɦɦ 2365 

Ⱦɨɪɨɠɧɵɣ ɩɪɨɫɜɟɬ, ɦɦ 326 

ɍɞɟɥɶɧɨɟ ɞɚɜɥɟɧɢɟ ɧɚ ɩɨɱɜɭ, ɤгс/сɦ2 0,23 

Ɇɚɪɤɚ ɞɜɢɝɚɬɟɥɹ ɋɆȾ-14 

Ɍɢɩ ɞɜɢɝɚɬɟɥɹ 
4-ɰɢɥɢɧɞɪɨɜɵɣ, ɱɟɬɵɪɟɯɬɚɤɬɧɵɣ ɫ ɜɢɯɪɟɤɚɦɟɪɧɵɦ 

ɫɦɟɫɟɨɛɪɚɡɨɜɚɧɢɟɦ 

ɇɨɦɢɧɚɥɶɧɚɹ ɦɨɳɧɨɫɬɶ ɩɪɢ 1700 ɨɛ/ɦɢɧ, ɥ.с. 75 

Ɂɚɩɚɫ ɤɪɭɬɹɳɟɝɨ ɦɨɦɟɧɬɚ, %, ɧе ɦеɧее 15 

ɍɞɟɥɶɧɵɣ ɪɚɫɯɨɞ ɬɨɩɥɢɜɚ ɞɜɢɝɚɬɟɥɹ, г/э. ɥ. с. ч. 195 

Ⱦɢɚɦɟɬɪ ɰɢɥɢɧɞɪɚ, ɦɦ 120 

Хɨɞ ɩɨɪɲɧɹ, ɦɦ 140 

Ɋɚɛɨɱɢɣ ɨɛɴɟɦ ɰɢɥɢɧɞɪɨɜ, ɥ 6,33 

Ɇɚɫɫɚ ɞɜɢɝɚɬɟɥɹ, ɤг 675 

ȿɦɤɨɫɬɶ ɬɨɩɥɢɜɧɨɝɨ ɛɚɤɚ, ɥ 245 

ɉɭɫɤ ɞɜɢɝɚɬɟɥɹ ɩɭɫɤɨɜɵɦ ɞɜɢɝɚɬɟɥɟɦ ɉȾ-10Ɇ-2 ɫ ɷɥɟɤɬɪɨɫɬɚɪɬɟɪɨɦ 
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THE ULTIMATE DESIGN FOR MULTI-TASKING!

The New Holland E135B short radius excavator delivers leading excavator performance with dozing and 

backfilling capability. The E135B is designed for construction sites that offer limited access and require low 

noise and exhaust emissions. The E135B offers excellent dig depth, superior breakout power, leading 

drawbar pull force, finish quality grading and dozing/backfilling capability.  

A New, Integrated Noise & Dust Reduction (INDR) system reduces operating noise emissions while 

maximizing power and systems cooling.

Proven MITSUBISHI Engine Performance

The E135B incorporates proven Mitsubishi engine technology that delivers 94hp and 508 lb-ft of torque. 

This new excavator offering has power to out-dig, out-cycle, out-dump and out-doze the competition.

s4IER)))CERTIlED���CU�IN���CYLINDER�TURBOCHARGEDDIESELENGINE

s��.ET�3!%*����	ENGINEHORSEPOWER �����RPM

s���LBFTOFENGINETORQUE �����RPM

s��MOREDRAWBARPULLFORCETHANPRIOR%���

s��INCREASEINHYDRAULICmOW

Heavy-Duty Components

s,ONG8FRAMEDELIVERSENHANCEDSTABILITY 

and superior balance

s$URABLE"OOMAND!RM�WITHROCKGUARD	 

are standard

s2OLLERS�SPROCKETSANDTRAVELMOTORSARE

sealed for long life

s2OBUSTLIFTCYLINDERSENSUREMAXIMUM 

rated capacity

s0UMPS�VALVESANDPIPINGAREOPTIMIZED 

for maximum efficiency

s&LANGED3TEELBUCKETBUSHINGSDELIVER 

long life

Innovative/integrated Design

s INDR efficiently manages incoming and outgoing air to attain low noise levels, superior system cooling 

and maximum particulate filtration

s3HORT2ADIUSPLATFORMISIDEALFORWORKINGINTIGHTSPACES

s%RGONOMICALLYDESIGNEDCABOFFERSPERSONALIZEDCOMFORTSETTINGS

s )NTEGRATEDCOUNTERWEIGHTDESIGNBLENDSINTOTHEOVERALLUPPERBODYSTRUCTURE�PROVIDINGBALANCE�BEAUTY

and minimal tail-swing overhang

4IER)))CERTIlED���CU�IN��

4-cylinder, turbo-charged 

Mitsubishi diesel engine 

CRANKSOUT��HP.ET�3!%	�
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INNOVATIVE NOISE REDUCTION  
TECHNOLOGY!

The New Integrated Noise & Dust Reduction system (INDR) is a unique design that provides:

s3UPERIORlLTRATIONTHATEXTENDSENGINEAIRlLTERLIFE

s%XCELLENTENGINEANDHYDRAULICSYSTEMCOOLING

s )NTEGRATEDCOUNTERWEIGHTDESIGN

INDR X-RAY View below demonstrates these advantages

!DVANCEDAIRmOWTECHNOLOGYDRAWSCOOLOUTSIDEAIR� ARROWS	THROUGHVENTSTHATAREINTEGRATEDINTO

the overall excavator structure. 

A pre-filter screen traps particulates larger than 1mm before the incoming air reaches the two-stage engine 

air filter. High volume air proceeds to cool the radiator, hydraulic oil cooler, turbo intercooler and entire 

ENGINECOMPARTMENTBEFOREEXHAUSTINGTHROUGHTHEUPPERREARVENTSOFTHEEXCAVATOR� ARROWS	�

%NGINEEXHAUSTEMISSIONSEXITTHROUGHTHEMUFmERTAILPIPEAWAYFROMTHEEXCAVATOR�

The INDR system is designed to provide premium air filtration and excellent engine cooling while reducing 

noise emissions by up to 5 dBA, making the E135B as quiet as many compact excavators.  

INDR makes the New Holland E135B the perfect choice for working in urban setting and space-restricted 

environments.

INDR X-RAY View

).$2CLEANSANDQUIETSINCOMINGAIR�REDUCESEXHAUSTNOISEANDDELIVERSOPTIMUMCOOLING�

High volume air 

cools engine 

compartment

Counter weight 

is integrated 

into rear radius.

Outside air enters intake ducts before encountering a pre-screen filter.

Engine 
compartment 
cooling air exits 
through upper 
vents.

Engine exhaust 
EXITSMUFmER�
up- and-away 
from the 
excavator.

Clean, pre-filtered air is supplied to the 2-stage engine air filter.
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The enclosed counter weight structure also 

provides protection and sound reduction for the 

tandem in-line hydraulic pumps. Hydraulic hoses, 

pilot filter and engine mounts are also accessible.

4HE).$2SYSTEMISCOMPLETELYINTEGRATEDINTO

the rear radius of the E135B. This optimizes 

functionality while providing balance and beauty.
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A Cab Designed Around You

s&ULLSIZECABPROVIDESOVER���WIDERENTRY�EXITROOMTHANTHE%���

s�WAYADJUSTABLESEATLETSYOUPERSONALIZETHELEVELOFCOMFORT

s+EYCONTROLSARELOCATEDONTHERIGHTSIDECONSOLEFOREASYACCESS

s0ROGRAMMABLECLIMATECONTROLSYSTEMENSURESYEARROUNDCOMFORT

s!-�&-STEREOWITHDUALSPEAKERSLETSYOUENJOYYOURFAVORITEPROGRAMS

s��VOLTAND��VOLTCONVERTERSFORCHARGINGCELLPHONESANDACCESSORIES

s3TORAGEAREAISLOCATEDBEHINDOPERATOR�SSEAT

Clear Job-Site Visibility

s4HE%���"CABPROVIDESCLEARVISIBILITYWITHMINIMALOBSTRUCTIONS

s,ARGETINTEDGLASSPANELSPROVIDEANEXCELLENTVIEWOFTHEWORKSTATION

s/PERATORISPOSITIONEDFORMAXIMUMVISIBILITYOFALLFUNCTIONSANDCONTROLS

s-OVEABLEFRONT�TOPANDSIDEGLASSPANELSPROVIDECROSSmOWVENTILATION

Easy-to-Read Instruments

s.EW-ONITORINCLUDESWORKMODESELECTORSWITCH�FUELANDTEMPERATURE

gauges, and an Orange backlit multi-display with large sun shade

s3ELFDIAGNOSTICSWITHFAULTCODEMEMORYMAKESITEASYTOMONITORAND

ADJUSTSYSTEMPRESSURES�ENGINESPEED�TRAVELSPEEDANDOTHERFUNCTIONS

s7ARNINGSCREENSANDAUDIBLEALARMSALERTYOUTOTEMPERATUREAND

pressure status

s%STABLISHANDREVIEWSERVICEINTERVALREMINDERSFORENGINEOIL�HYDRAULIC

oil, fuel and filters

Personal Climate Control

s(IGHEFlCIENCY�HIGHOUTPUTAIRCONDITIONING�HEATINGSYSTEM

s0ROGRAMATEMPERATUREBETWEEN��AND��DEGREES&���TO��#	FOR

year-round convenience and comfort

s&OURFANSPEEDSAND,#$DISPLAYLETYOUMONITORYOURENVIRONMENT

s2EDESIGNEDVENTSCIRCULATEAIRAROUNDTHEOPERATOR�SCOMPARTMENTFOR

EXCEPTIONALAIRmOWDYNAMICS

4HE0OWER-ODE3YSTEM

provides four power 

modes to match your work 

operations. The monitor 

features a large sunshade 

and orange back-lit screen 

for easy daytime viewing.

COMFORT DESIGNED AROUND YOU!
At New Holland, we build our products around you, the operator and it all starts with an ergonomically 

DESIGNEDCAB�&ROMTHEWIDEENTRYDOORTOTHEADJUSTABLEAIRSUSPENSIONSEATANDRIGHTSIDECONTROLS�WE

provide the extreme comfort you deserve so you can perform at your best.

A personal climate control console 

INCLUDESAN,#$DISPLAYANDCONTROLS

for the high-output air conditioning and 

heating system and the four-speed fan. 

*USTPROGRAMATEMPERATUREBETWEEN

��AND��DEGREES&���TO��#	FOR

optimum comfort any time of the year.
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3PACIOUSDIMENSIONSANDANUNRIVALEDVIEWMAKETHE 

New Holland cab a comfortable and productive place to work.

4HEDURABLE�CUSHIONEDOPERATORSEATADJUSTSSEVEN

ways to maximize operator comfort.
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UNMATCHED POWER  
& CONTROL

The E135B short radius excavator offers superior control 

WITHOUTEVERLEAVINGTHEOPERATOR�SSEAT�4HEIntelligent 

Total Control System (ITCS) efficiently maximizes both 

engine and hydraulic performance to give you ground 

breaking power and smooth, progressive operational control. 

This puts you in-charge and keeps you there.

Intelligent Total Control System (ITCS)

)4#3INTEGRATESCOMMUNICATIONANDEXECUTIONBETWEENTHE

engine, hydraulics and electronics for superior operational 

CONTROL�)4#3�

s2ECOGNIZESYOURMOVESANDASSISTSBYPROVIDINGPROGRESSIVE

POWER�WHEREANDWHENIT�SNEEDED�SOYOUSTAYINCONTROL�

s0ROVIDESSMOOTH�EVENMOVEMENTREQUIREDFORlNEGRADING

and leveling

s!UTO!CCELSMOOTHLYINCREASESENGINERPMSANDHYDRAULIC

mOWINDIRECTPROPORTIONTOTHEOPERATOR�SMOVEMENTOFTHE

control levers. This results in even, deliberate acceleration 

for precise applications.

s!UTO$ECELREDUCESENGINERPMSAFTER�SECONDSOF

operator inactivity, extending engine life and reducing fuel 

COST��4IMEDELAYISADJUSTABLE	�

Power Mode Selection

The E135B excavator provides four work modes:

sH Mode Heavy-duty excavation work, gives priority to the 

WORKLOADATHIGHSPEED�DEFAULTMODE	

sS Mode3TANDARDDIGGINGANDLOADINGWORK�PROVIDES 

fuel savings

sB Mode"REAKERWORK��WAYHYDRAULICmOW	

sA Mode$EMOLITIONWORKWITHCRUSHER�NIBBLERBREAKER 

��WAY��PUMPmOW	

Changing modes is fast and easily viewable on the Orange, 

back-lit readout display

Auto Warm-up System

.EW(OLLAND�ShHANDSOFFvENGINEANDHYDRAULICWARM

up system automatically warms the hydraulic circuit to an 

OPTIMUM���DEGREES�&	ANDKICKSINWHENEVERAMBIENT

TEMPERATURESDROPBELOW��DEGREES�&	�4HISFEATURE

maximizes system efficiency so you can be more productive.

�3TAGEENGINEAIRlLTERANDRADIATORSYSTEMS

are accessible after removal of pre-filter screen.

3WINGOUTFRONTDOORPANELPROVIDESACCESS

to valve assembly and hydraulic lines.

Anti-slip step pads and support rail provide 

secure access to upper structure.

$UAL��!MP(RBATTERIESAREEASYTO

access and protected by heavy-duty 

rubber cover.
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E135B DIMENSIONS

 

Standard Arm Optional Arm

ARM LENGTH 9’ 4” (2.84 m) 7’ 10” (2.38 m)

BOOM LENGTH 15’ 5” (4.72 m) 15’ 5” (4.72 m)

A. Overall length 24’ 7” (7.5) 24’ 2” (7.37)

B. Overall width (with 600 mm shoe) 8’ 6” (2.59) 8’ 6” (2.59)

C. Overall height (to top of boom) 10’ 1” (3.07) 9’ 4” (2.84)

D. Base machine length 14’ 0” (4.27) 14’ 0” (4.27)

E. Overall height (to top of cab)* 9’ 3” (2.82) 9’ 3” (2.82)

F. Ground clearance of rear end* 2’ 10” (0.855) 2’ 10” (0.855)

G. Center distance of tumblers 10’ 0” (3.04) 10’ 0” (3.04)

H. Overall length of crawler 12’ 4” (3.75) 12’ 4” (3.75)

I.  Crawler height at tumbler center* 2’ 7” (0.775) 2’ 7” (0.775)

J. Track gauge 6’ 6” (1.99) 6’ 6” (1.99)

K. Width of crawler shoe 2’ 0” (0.6) 2’ 0” (0.6)

L.  Ground clearance of undercarriage* 1’ 5” (0.435) 1’ 5” (0.435)

M. Tail swing radius 4’ 10” (1.49) 4’ 10” (1.49)

N. Height of blade 22” (0.56) 22” (0.56)

E135B  Dimensions, Weights & Bucket Selection Chart

* Excludes height of grouser bar

E135B BUCKET SELECTION

Capacity (SAE) Width Bucket Weight Arm ft-in (m)

Application yd3 (m3) in  (m) lb (kg) 9’4” (2.84m) 

GENERAL .30 (.229) 18 (.457) 650 (296) H

.44 (.336) 24 (.609) 720   (327) H

.58 (.443) 30 (.762) 835 (379) M

.73 (.558) 36 (.914) 905 (411) L

.88 (.672) 42 (1.066) 1,015 (460) L

HEAVY DUTY .30 (.299) 18 (.457) 705 (320) H

.44 (.336) 24 (.609) 780 (354) H

.58 (.443) 30 (.762) 900 (408) M

.73 (.558) 36 (.914) 975 (442) L

.88 (.672) 42 (1.066) 1,090 (494) X

   

HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

Pump Tandem inline variable displacement 2 VP + 1 FG

Max. discharge flow, US gal/min (l/min) 2 x 34.3 (2 x 130)

Auxiliary pump output, US gal/min (l/min) 1 x 5.3 (1 x 20)

Operating pressure:  

  Implement, psi (MPa) 4,970 (34.3)

  Travel, psi (MPa) 4,970 (34.3)

  Swing, psi (MPa) 4,060 (28.0)

  Pilot control circuit, psi (MPa) 725 (5.0)

Control valves (directional) 8-spool valves

WEIGHTS

E135B with 9’4” (2.84 m) std. HD arm, and bucket weighing 

740 lbs (335 kg)

Operating weight w/bucket, lb (kg) 32,040 (14,735)

Machine weight, in (mm) 31,300 (14,400)

Ground pressure, psi (kPa) 5.08 (35)

Standard counter weight, lb (kg) 7,500 (3,400)

10
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Standard Arm Optional Arm

ATTACHMENTS 9’ 4” (2.84 m) 7’ 10” (2.38 m)

A. Max digging reach 28’ 10” (8.78) 27’ 4” (8.34)

A1. Max digging reach at ground level  28’ 4” (8.64) 26’ 10” (8.19)

B. Max digging depth  19’ 7” (5.98) 18’ 1” (5.52)

C. Max digging height  32’ 4” (9.55) 30’ 2” (9.19)

D. Max dumping clearance  23’ 4” (7.11) 22’ 1” (6.74)

E. Min dumping clearance  7’ 3” (2.22) 8’ 6” (2.58)

F. Max vertical wall digging depth  17’ 6” (5.35) 16’ 1” (4.89)

G. Min front swing radius  7’ 10” (2.40) 6’ 7” (2.00)

H. Height at min front swing radius 22’ 6” (6.85) 22’ 5” (6.83)

I. Digging depth for 8’ (2.4 m) level bottom 18’ 10” (5.74) 17’ 4” (5.29)

J. Horiz digging stroke at ground level 15’ 6” (4.72) 13’ 10” (4.21)

Measurements shown are for machines equipped with the 0.7 cu. yd. (0.5 m3) bucket.

E135B  Specifications

A

35 (10.66)

30 (9.14)

25 (7.62)

20 (6.10)

15 (4.57)

-5 (1.52)

-10 (3.05)

-15 (4.57)

-20 (6.10)

-25 (7.62)
ft

(m)

1

C

H D

E

B

F

I

G

A

10 (3.05)

35
(10.66)

30
(9.14)

25
(7.62)

20
(6.10)

15
(4.57)

10
(3.05)

5
(1.52)

J
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E135B WORKING RANGES    Unit ft-in (m)

PERFORMANCE SUMMARY

Travel speed (turtle), mph (km/h) 2.1 (3.40)

Travel speed (rabbit), mph (km/h) 3.5 (5.60)

Swing speed, rpm 11.5 

Gradeability, degrees (%) 35 (70)

Drawbar pulling force, lbs (kN) 31,000 (138)

3WING4ORQUE�FTLBS�K.sM	 27,175 (38)

Bucket capacity range (SAE heaped), cu yd (m3) 0.5 (0.38)

BREAKOUT FORCES

Standard Optional

Arm, ft-in (m) 9’ 4” (2.84) 7’ 10” (2.38)

Arm breakout force, SAE lbs (kN) 12,634 (56.2) 14,006 (62.3)

Arm breakout force, ISO lbs (kN) 13,129 (58.4) 14,478 (64.4)

Bucket breakout force, SAE lbf (kN)  19,000 (84.5) 18,299 (81.4)

Bucket breakout force, ISO lbf (kN) 21,357 (95.0) 20,255 (90.1)

REFILL CAPACITIES

Fuel tank capacity, gal (l) 52.8 (200)

Hydraulic oil reservoir, gal (l) 26 (98.5)

Hydraulic system including oil reservoir, gal (l) 40 (140)

Cooling system, gal (l) 3.7 (14)

Lubrication: engine oil, gal (l) 4.89 (18.5)

UNDERCARRIAGE

Track overall length, ft-in (m) 12’ 4” (3.75)

Track overall width w/std. shoe, ft-in (m) 8’ 6” (2.59)

Standard track shoe, in (mm) 23.6 (600)

Ground Clearance-Undercarriage, in (mm) 1’ 5” (435)

SHIPPING DIMENSIONS

Overall Excavator Height, ft-in (m) 10’ 1” (3.07)

Width w/Std. Shoe, ft-in (m) 8’ 6” (2.59)

Length, ft-in (m) 24’ 7” (7.5)

ENGINE

Make and Model Mitsubishi D04FR-74kW

Type             

Water-cooled, 4-cylinder, 4-cycle 

direct injection diesel engine with 

intercooler turbo-charger.

Displacement,  cu in (l) 259 (4.25)

Bore, in (mm) 4.02 (102)

Stroke, in (mm) 5.12 (130)

Fuel tank capacity, gal (l) 52.8 (200)

Electrical system, volts (amperes) 24 (30)

Horsepower SAE NET,  hp (kW) @ rpm 94 @ 2,000 (70.1 @ 2,000)

-AX�TORQUE�LBFFT�K.sM	 508 @ 1,600 (375 @ 1,600)
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s !-�&-RADIO  

s !RM����v�����M	WITHROCKGUARD�TAPPEDBLOCKS�

BREAKERREADY

s !UDIBLEWARNINGSYSTEMFORHIGHCOOLANT

TEMPERATURE�LOWENGINEOILPRESSURE�CLOGGEDAIR

lLTERANDOILREPLACEMENTINTERVAL

s !UTOMATICSWINGANDTRAVELPARKINGBRAKES

s !UTOMATICENGINEACCEL�DECELFEATURE

s !UTOMATICENGINE�HYDRAULICWARMUPFUNCTION

s "ELLYPANGUARD

s "OOM�����v�����M	

s "OOMANDARMHOLDING�ANTIDRIFT	VALVES

s "REAKERVALVEWITHmOWCONTROL

s #ABISDIEFORMED�MODULARSTEELFULLVISION�SOUND

INSULATED�WITHVISCOUSSILICONlLLEDMOUNTS�

WINDSHIELDWIPER�HEATERANDDEFROSTER�CIGARETTE

LIGHTER�ASHTRAY�mOORMAT�CABLIGHT�CONTROLLEVER

LOCK�TINTEDSKYLIGHTWITHDAMPERCYLINDER

s #LIMATECONTROLAIRCONDITIONING�HEATINGSYSTEM

s #OMBINEDONEWAYORTWOWAYAUXILIARYHYDRAULICS

WITHHANDCONTROLS

s #OUNTERWEIGHT�����LBS������KG	

s $ISPLAYMONITORMOUNTEDONMULTIFUNCTIONCONSOLE

PROVIDESSTATUSOFFOLLOWING�AGINGOFENGINEOIL�FUEL

ANDHYDRAULIClLTERS�SYSTEMSTATUS�ENGINEPREHEAT�

LOWENGINEOILPRESSURE�ENGINECOOLANTTEMPERATURE�

AIRCLEANERRESTRICTION�BATTERYCHARGING�FUELLEVEL�

#05ERRORANDTACHOMETER�"ENEATHMONITORARE

SWITCHESFORAUTODECEL�WINDSHIELDWASHERAND

WIPER�MODESELECTOR�ONE�TWOPUMPAUXILIARY

HYDRAULICSANDSWINGmASHERS

s $UALELEMENTAIRCLEANER

s %XHAUST'AS2ECIRCULATION�%'2	SYSTEM

s %LECTRICHORN

s %MERGENCYELECTRONICBYPASS

s %NGINESHUTSDOWNAUTOMATICALLYIFLOWOILPRESSURE

OCCURS

s &LANGEDBRASSBUCKETBUSHING

s &LOORMATREMOVABLE�WASHABLE�REPLACEABLE

s (EAVYDUTYBATTERIES��X��VOLT��!(	

s )NDEPENDENTTRAVEL

s )NTEGRATED.OISE2EDUCTION3YSTEM

s ,IFETIMELUBRICATEDTRACKROLLERS�IDLERSAND

SPROCKETS�GREASECYLINDERTRACKADJUSTER�TRACKLINK

DISASSEMBLYMECHANISM�LONGPITCHSEALEDAND

STRUTTEDTRACKLINKS�

s ,ONGLIFEATTACHMENTBUSHINGS�&LANGEDBUSHING

ASSEMBLYATBUCKETPIVOT�

s -ITSUBISHI%NGINE�MODEL$/�&2��K7

s -ODESELECTION�

(-ODE�(EAVYDUTYEXCAVATIONWORK 

3-ODE�3TANDARDDIGGINGANDLOADINGWORK

"-ODE�"REAKERWORK��WAYmOW	

 !-ODE�$EMOLITIONWORK��WAY��PUMPmOW	

s 3TANDARD$UTY8&RAMEUNDERCARRIAGE

s 0OWEROUTLET���VOLTTO��VOLTCONVERTER

s 0ROPORTIONALAUTOACCELSYSTEM

s 2EMOVABLECLEANOUTSCREENSFORRADIATOR�

CONDENSORS

s 2EMOVABLETRAVELLEVERSWITHTOETABS

s 3EVEN��	TRACKROLLERS

s 3ELFLUBRICATINGBUSHINGSINBOOMFOOTANDBOOM

HOISTCYLINDERS

s 3ERVICEDIAGNOSTICS�

#OMPUTERSYSTEMDISPLAYS��SERVICEITEMSAND��

EVENTFAULTCODEMEMORYACCESSIBLEFROMCAB

s 3TARTINGMOTOR���V����K7	��AMPALTERNATOR

s 3TRAIGHTTRAVELSYSTEM

s 3TORAGECOMPARTMENTFORMANUALS

s 3USPENSIONSEAT��WAYADJUSTABLEW�SAFETYBELT

s 3WINGANDTRAVELAUTOMATICPARKINGBRAKES

s 3WINGPRIORITY�TRENCHINGSYSTEM	FUNCTIONS

AUTOMATICALLY

s 3WINGSHOCKLESSVALVE

s 4RACKSHOES�����v����MM	SEMITRIPLEBAR

GROUSER

s 4RAVEL!LARM

s 4RAVEL�TWOSPEEDWITHAUTOMATICSHIFT

s 4WOLEVERCONTROLFORBOOM�ARM�BUCKETANDSWING�

PILOTOPERATEDWRISTCONTROLSANDFOOTPEDALS

s 7ARMUPFUNCTIONOFENGINEANDHYDRAULICSYSTEM�

FUNCTIONSAUTOMATICALLY

s 7ORKLIGHTS�THREEFRONTANDTWOREAR 

 

STANDARD EQUIPMENT

E135B  Base & Optional Equipment

s !RM�SHORT�����v�����M	

s "OOMANDARMLOAD�LOCK	VALVES

s "UCKETS�%SCO�(ENSLEY	

s #OUNTERWEIGHT�!DDON������LBS����KG	

s #OMBINEDONEWAYORTWOWAYAUXILIARYHYDRAULICS

WITHFOOTCONTROLS

s #ONTROLPATTERNCHANGER�)3/�"(,	

s $OZER"LADE���vBLADEHEIGHT	

s (YDRAULICOILFORCOLDORTROPICALENVIRONMENTS

s )NDEPENDENTLOWmOWROTATIONVALVEW�PIPING

s 1UICK#OUPLERS�*2"�(ENDRIX	

s 2AINVISOR

s 4RACKSHOES�����v����MM	SEMITRIPLEBARGROUSER

WITHRUBBERPADS  

s 4RACKSHOES�����v����MM	SEMITRIPLEBARGROUSER

s 6ANDALISMGUARDS  

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

15

NOTE: Due to our policy of continual product improvement, all designs and specifications are subject to change without 

advance notice.
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More tractor. More choices. 

New ８７１１！Ｔｆｓｊｆｔ！Ｎｊｅ．ｇｓｂｎｆ！Ｓｐｘ！Ｄｓｐｑ！Ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓ！
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More power. More features. 
More versatility. 

Ｊｏｕｓｐｅｖｄｊｏｈ！ｕｉｆ！ｏｆｘ！Ｎｂｔｔｆｚ！Ｇｆｓｈｖｔｐｏ® ８７１１！

Ｔｆｓｊｆｔ！ｎｊｅ．ｇｓｂｎｆ！ｓｐｘ！ｄｓｐｑ！ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓｔ！ｭ！ｘｊｕｉ！ｏｆｘ！

ｄｂｃ！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｔ！ｂｏｅ！ｇｆｂｕｖｓｆｔ！ｅｆｔｊｈｏｆｅ！ｕｐ！ｆｏｉｂｏｄｆ！

ｐｑｆｓｂｕｐｓ！ｂｏｅ！ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓ！ｑｓｐｅｖｄｕｊｗｊｕｚ！ｂｏｅ！ｆｇ￠ｄｊｆｏｄｚ／！

Ｕｉｆｔｆ！ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓｔ！ｂｓｆ！ｆｙｂｄｕｍｚ！ｓｊｈｉｕ！ｇｐｓ！ｚｐｖ／！Ｉｐｘ！

ｅｐ！ｘｆ！ｌｏｐｘ＠！Ｃｆｄｂｖｔｆ！ｘｆ！ｅｆｔｊｈｏｆｅ！ｕｉｆ！８７１１！

Ｔｆｓｊｆｔ！ｕｐ！ｐｇｇｆｓ！ｎｐｓｆ！ｇｆｂｕｖｓｆｔ！ｂｏｅ！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｔ！ｕｐ！

ｎｂｌｆ！ｊｕ！ｋｖｔｕ！ｕｉｆ！ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓ！ｚｐｖ！ｏｆｆｅ！ｭ！ｏｐ！ｎｂｕｕｆｓ！

ｕｉｆ！ｕｚｑｆ！ｐｇ！ｐｑｆｓｂｕｊｐｏ／！Ｇｓｐｎ！ｑｍｂｏｕｊｏｈ！ｄｐｓｏ！ｕｐ！

ｍｐｂｅｆｓ！ｘｐｓｌ－！ｃｂｍｊｏｈ！ｉｂｚ！ｕｐ！ｇｆｆｅｊｏｈ！ｊｕ－！８７１１！

Ｔｆｓｊｆｔ！ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓｔ！ｅｆｍｊｗｆｓ！ｑｆｓｇｐｓｎｂｏｄｆ！ｂｏｅ！

ｆｇ￠ｄｊｆｏｄｚ！ｔｆｂｔｐｏ！ｂｇｕｆｓ！ｔｆｂｔｐｏ／！

Ｕｉｆ！ｇｐｖｓ！ｏｆｘ！ｎｐｅｆｍｔ！ｐｇ！ｕｉｆ！８７１１！Ｔｆｓｊｆｔ！ｓｂｏｈｆ！

ｇｓｐｎ！２８１！ｕｐ！３３６！ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ＩＱ！ｂｏｅ！ｇｆｂｕｖｓｆ！ｚｐｖｓ！

ｄｉｐｊｄｆ！ｐｇ！ｉｊｈｉ．ｑｆｓｇｐｓｎｂｏｄｆ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７™！ｐｓ！ｕｉｆ！

ｖｏｊｒｖｆ！Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ™ ｕｓｂｏｔｎｊｔｔｊｐｏｔ／！Ｄｐｎｇｐｓｕｂｃｍｆ！

ｏｆｘ！ｄｂｃ！ｔｕｚｍｊｏｈ！ｂｏｅ！ｊｏｅｖｔｕｓｚ！ｆｙｄｍｖｔｊｗｆ！ｇｆｂｕｖｓｆｔ！

ｊｏｄｍｖｅｊｏｈ！ｑｓｐｈｓｂｎｎｂｃｍｆ！ｄｓｖｊｔｆ！ｔｑｆｆｅｔ－！Ｅｚｏｂｎｊｄ！

Ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓ！Ｎｂｏｂｈｆｎｆｏｕ－！ｂｏｅ！３ｏｅ！ｈｆｏｆｓｂｕｊｐｏ！ｆ４™ 

ＴＤＳ！ｕｆｄｉｏｐｍｐｈｚ！ｄｐｎｃｊｏｆ！ｕｐ！ｎｂｌｆ！ｂ！ｑｐｘｆｓｇｖｍ！

ｑｂｄｌｂｈｆ！ｊｏ！ｕｉｆ！￠ｆｍｅ！ｐｓ！ｂｓｐｖｏｅ！ｕｉｆ！ｇｂｓｎ／！

Still leading the way in SCR technology. 

Ｎｂｔｔｆｚ！Ｇｆｓｈｖｔｐｏ！ｘｂｔ！ｕｉｆ！￠ｓｔｕ！ｕｐ！ｊｏｕｓｐｅｖｄｆ！ＴＤＳ！

ｆｎｊｔｔｊｐｏｔ！ｕｆｄｉｏｐｍｐｈｚ！ｐｏ！ｓｐｘ！ｄｓｐｑ！ｕｓｂｄｕｐｓｔ！ｊｏ！

３１１：／！Ｂｏｅ！ｘｆ（ｓｆ！ｎｂｌｊｏｈ！ｔｖｓｆ！ｕｉｆ！ｏｆｘ！８７１１！

Ｔｆｓｊｆｔ！ｎｆｆｕｔ！ｂｍｍ！Ｕｊｆｓ！５ｊ！ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅｔ！ｘｉｊｍｆ！ｐｇｇｆｓｊｏｈ！

ｂｍｍ！ｕｉｆ！ｃｆｏｆ￠ｕｔ！ｐｇ！ｕｉｆ！ｍｂｕｆｔｕ！ｈｆｏｆｓｂｕｊｐｏ！ｐｇ！ｐｖｓ！

ｆ４！ＴＤＳ！ｕｆｄｉｏｐｍｐｈｚ！．！ｊｏｄｍｖｅｊｏｈ！ｎｊｏｊｎｂｍ！ｔｚｔｕｆｎ！

ｎｂｊｏｕｆｏｂｏｄｆ！ｂｏｅ！ｓｆｂｍ！ｕｊｎｆ！ｎｐｏｊｕｐｓｊｏｈ！ｂｏｅ！

ｂｅｋｖｔｕｎｆｏｕ！ｐｇ！ＥＦＧ！ｊｏｋｆｄｕｊｐｏ！ｇｐｓ！ｃｆｔｕ！ｊｏ！ｄｍｂｔｔ！

ｕｐｕｂｍ！￡ｖｊｅ！ｆｇ￠ｄｊｆｏｄｚ／！Ｚｐｖ！ｂｍｔｐ！ｈｆｕ！ｂ！￠ｆｍｅ！ｑｓｐｗｆｏ！

ｆｎｊｔｔｊｐｏｔ！ｄｐｎｑｍｊｂｏｄｆ！ｔｚｔｕｆｎ！ｘｊｕｉ！ｕｉｆ！

ｄｐｏ￠ｅｆｏｄｆ！ｕｉｂｕ！ｄｐｎｆｔ！ｇｓｐｎ！ｘｐｓｌｊｏｈ！ｘｊｕｉ！

ｂ！ｑｊｐｏｆｆｓ！ｊｏ！ＴＤＳ！ｕｆｄｉｏｐｍｐｈｚ／！

TracTor Model 7619 7620 7622 7624 

engine performance 

ＱＵＰ！ｉｑ！ｂｕ！３－２１１！ｓｂｕｆｅ！ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｓｑｎ！ ２５１！ ２６１！ ２７６！ ２９１！

ＪＴＰ！ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｉｑ！ｂｕ！３－２１１！ｓｂｕｆｅ！ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｓｑｎ！ ２８１！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！２９６！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！２９１！

３１１！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！３３６！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！３３１！

Ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ＪＴＰ！ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｉｑ！ｂｕ！３－２１１！ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｓｑｎ！ ２９６！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！３１１！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；２：６！

３２６！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！３４８！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！３４６！

engine 

Ｓｂｕｆｅ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！）ｓｑｎ＊！ ３－２１１！

Ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ｕｐｓｒｖｆ！ｓｊｔｆ！ 35% 

Ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ｑｐｘｆｓ！ｃｖｍｈｆ！ ２６＆！

Ｕｚｑｆ！ ＢＨＤＰ！ＱＰＸＦＳ™ 

Ｎｐｅｆｍ！ ７７！ＤＵＢ！ ７７！ＤＵＢ！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！７７！ＤＵＢ！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！８５！ＤＵＢ！

８５！ＤＵＢ！

Ｏｖｎｃｆｓ！ｐｇ！ｄｚｍｊｏｅｆｓｔ！ ７！

Ｂｔｑｊｓｂｕｊｐｏ！ Ｕｖｓｃｐｄｉｂｓｈｆｅ！ｂｏｅ！ｂｊｓ．ｕｐ．ｂｊｓ！ｂｇｕｆｓｄｐｐｍｆｅ！

Ｕｚｑｆ！ｐｇ！ｄｐｐｍｊｏｈ！ Ｍｊｒｖｊｅ！ｄｐｐｍｊｏｈ！

Ｅｊｔｑｍｂｄｆｎｆｏｕ！ｍｊｕｆｓｔ！）ＤＪＥ＊！ ７／７！）５１３＊！ ７／７！）５１３＊！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！７／７！）５１３＊！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！８／５！）５６３＊！

7.4 (452) 

Ｄｐｎｑｓｆｔｔｊｐｏ！ｓｂｕｊｐ！ ２９／６；２！ ２７／６；２！

Ｇｖｆｍ！ｊｏｋｆｄｕｊｐｏ！ｔｚｔｕｆｎ！ Ｃｐｔｄｉ！ｉｊｈｉ！ｑｓｆｔｔｖｓｆ！ｄｐｎｎｐｏ！ｓｂｊｍ－！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｐｏｊｄ！ｊｏｋｆｄｕｐｓｔ！ｘｊｕｉ！ｗｂｓｊｂｃｍｆ！ｊｏｋｆｄｕｊｐｏ！ｕｊｎｊｏｈ！ｂｏｅ！ｅｖｓｂｕｊｐｏ／！

Ｇｖｆｍ！ Ｅｊｆｔｆｍ！

Ｇｖｆｍ！￠ｍｕｆｓ！ Ｓｆｑｍｂｄｆｂｃｍｆ！￠ｍｕｆｓ！．！４１ﾕ！ｑｓｆ￠ｍｕｆｓ！．！６ﾕ！ｎｂｊｏ！￠ｍｕｆｓ！

Ｍｖｃｓｊ￠ｄｂｕｊｐｏ！ｔｚｔｕｆｎ！ Ｈｆｂｓ！ｑｖｎｑ！ｂｕ！ｃｐｕｕｐｎ！ｐｇ！ｕｊｎｊｏｈ！ｈｆｂｓ！

Ｐｊｍ！￠ｍｕｆｓ！ Ｔｊｏｈｍｆ－！ｔｑｊｏ！ｐｏ！

Ｔｕｂｓｕｊｏｈ！ｂｊｅ！ Ｕｉｆｓｎｐｔｕｂｓｕ！

electrical system 

Ｃｂｕｕｆｓｚ！ ７１１！ＤＤＢ－！２３Ｗ！）３！ｃｂｕｕｆｓｊｆｔ＊！

Ｂｍｕｆｓｏｂｕｐｓ！ ２８６！ｂｎｑｔ！． ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ－！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ／！

Ｂｍｕｆｓｏｂｕｐｓ！ Ｕｘｊｏ！２３１！ｂｎｑｔ！．！ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｂｏｅ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ－！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！

ＪＴＰ！ＣＶＴ！ｄｐｏｏｆｄｕｐｓ！ ６１！ｂｎｑｔ！．！ｐｏｍｚ！ｂｗｂｊｍｂｃｍｆ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｂｏｅ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ！ｔｑｆｄ！ｍｆｗｆｍｔ／！

Transmission: dyna-VT 

Ｕｚｑｆ！ Ｄｐｏｕｊｏｖｐｖｔｍｚ！Ｗｂｓｊｂｃｍｆ！

Ｄｍｖｕｄｉｆｔ！ None 

Ｇｊｆｍｅ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｓｂｏｈｆ！ １／１３！．！２８！ｎｑｉ！ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！ｂｏｅ！１／１３！．！２１！ｎｑｉ！ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ！）１／１４！．！３９！ｌｑｉ！ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！ｂｏｅ！１／１４！．！２７！ｌｑｉ！ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ＊！

Ｓｐｂｅ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｓｂｏｈｆ！ １／１３！．！３６！ｎｑｉ！ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！ｂｏｅ！１／１３！．！３５！ｎｑｉ！ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ！）１／１４！．！５１！ｌｑｉ！ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！ｂｏｅ！１／１４！．！４９！ｌｑｉ！ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ＊！

Ｓｐｂｅ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｓｂｏｈｆ！．！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ １／１３！．！４２！ｎｑｉ！ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！ｂｏｅ！１／１３！．！３５！ｎｑｉ！ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ！）１／１４！．！６１！ｌｑｉ！ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！ｂｏｅ！１／１４！．！４９！ｌｑｉ！ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ＊！

Ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ０ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ！ｔｑｆｆｅｔ！ Ｊｏ￠ｏｊｕｆ！

Ｄｓｖｊｔｆ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ！ｔｑｆｆｅｔ！ 2 

211



 

！

 

！ ！

！

！

！

！

！

！

！

！！

TracTor Model 7619 7620 7622 7624 

Transmission:dyna-6 

Ｕｚｑｆ！ Ｑｂｓｕｊｂｍ！ｑｐｘｆｓｔｉｊｇｕ！

Ｄｍｖｕｄｉｆｔ！ ６！ｅｊｔｄｔ！

Ｇｊｆｍｅ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｓｂｏｈｆ！ ５！ｓｂｏｈｆｔ！０！７！ｑｐｘｆｓｔｉｊｇｕｔ！

Ｓｐｂｅ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｓｂｏｈｆ！ ３６！ｎｑｉ！）５１！ｌｑｉ＊！ｕｐ！４２！ｎｑｉ！）６１！ｌｑｉ＊！

Ｔｑｆｆｅｔ！ ３５！ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！０！３５！ｓｆｗｆｓｔｆ！

Ｄｓｖｊｔｆ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ！ｔｑｆｆｅｔ！ 2 

Brakes and inal drives 

Ｕｚｑｆ！ｐｇ！￠ｏｂｍ！ｅｓｊｗｆｔ！ Ｊｏｃｐｂｓｅ！ｑｍｂｏｆｕｂｓｚ！

Ｕｚｑｆ！ｐｇ！ｃｓｂｌｆｔ！ Ｘｆｕ！ｅｊｔｄ！

Ｃｓｂｌｆ！ｂｄｕｖｂｕｊｐｏ！ Ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！

Ｕｓｂｊｍｆｓ！ｃｓｂｌｆ！ Ｐｑｕｊｐｏ！ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！ｂｏｅ０ｐｓ！ｑｏｆｖｎｂｕｊｄ！

rear axle 

９：／７！ｊｏ／！ｔｉｐｓｕ！ｂｙｍｆ！ Ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ！

２２４！ｊｏ／！ｍｐｏｈ！ｂｙｍｆ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ！

９５／５！ｊｏ／！）：６！ｎｎ＊！ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｅｖｕｚ！ｔｉｐｓｕ！ｂｙｍｆ！ Ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ！ NA 

２２３／２！ｊｏ／！）：６！ｎｎ＊！ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｅｖｕｚ！ｍｐｏｈ！ｂｙｍｆ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ！ NA 

９７／８！ｊｏ／！）２２１！ｎｎ＊！ｉｆｂｗｚ！ｅｖｕｚ！ｔｉｐｓｕ！ｂｙｍｆ！ NA Ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ！

２２９／３！ｊｏ／！）２２１！ｎｎ＊！ｉｆｂｗｚ！ｅｖｕｚ！ｍｐｏｈ！ｂｙｍｆ！ NA Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ！

Ｅｊｇｇｆｓｆｏｕｊｂｍ！ｍｐｄｌ！．！ｇｖｍｍ．ｍｐｄｌｊｏｈ－！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｐ．ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！

Front axle 

３！ｘｉｆｆｍ！ｅｓｊｗｆ！ NA 

５！ｘｉｆｆｍ！ｅｓｊｗｆ！ｅｊｇｇｆｓｆｏｕｊｂｍ！ｍｐｄｌ！ Ｇｖｍｍ．ｍｐｄｌｊｏｈ－！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｐ．ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！

５！ｘｉｆｆｍ！ｅｓｊｗｆ！ｆｏｈｂｈｆｎｆｏｕ！ Ｆｍｆｄｕｓｐ．ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！

５！ｘｉｆｆｍ！ｅｓｊｗｆ！ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ｔｕｆｆｓｊｏｈ！ｂｏｈｍｆ！ 55° 

Ｒｖｂｅｍｊｏｌ！ｇｓｐｏｕ！ｂｙｍｆ！ｔｖｔｑｆｏｔｊｐｏ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｂｏｅ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ－！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ！

Ｒｖｂｅｍｊｏｌ！ｅｊｇｇｆｓｆｏｕｊｂｍ！ｍｐｄｌ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！．！ｇｖｍｍ．ｍｐｄｌｊｏｈ－！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｐ．ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！

Ｇｓｐｏｕ！ｂｙｍｆ！ｍｆｂｅ！ｓｂｕｊｐ！ ２／４５６！ ２／４５６！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！２／４５６！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！２／４５４！

Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！２／４５８！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！２／４６４！

Hydraulics 

Ｔｚｔｕｆｎ！ｕｚｑｆ！ Ｄｍｐｔｆｅ！Ｄｆｏｕｆｓ！Ｍｐｂｅ！Ｔｆｏｔｊｏｈ！）ＤＤＭＴ＊！

Ｕｐｕｂｍ！￡ｐｘ！ｓｂｕｆ！ｈｂｍｍｐｏ！）Ｍ＊！．！ｔｕｅ／！０！ｐｑｕ／！ ３：！）２２１＊！０！４：！）２６１＊！

Ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ｑｓｆｔｔｖｓｆ！ＱＴＪ！）Ｃｂｓ＊！ ３－：１１！）３１１＊！

Ｂｗｂｊｍｂｃｍｆ！￡ｐｘ！ｓｂｕｆ！ｑｆｓ！ｔｑｐｐｍ！ｗｂｍｗｆｔ！ｈｑｎ！）Ｍ０ｎｊｏ＊！ ３５／４！）：３＊！

Ｓｆｎｐｕｆｔ！．！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏ！．！ｔｕｅ／！）ｐｑｕ／＊！ ４！ｎｆｄｉｂｏｊｄｂｍ！）ｐｑｕ；！５！ｎｆｄｉｂｏｊｄｂｍ＊！

Ｓｆｎｐｕｆｔ！．！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏ！．！ｔｕｅ／！）ｐｑｕ／＊！ ３！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｊｄ！￠ｏｈｆｓｕｊｑ－！ｑｍｖｔ！３！ｎｆｄｉｂｏｊｄｂｍ！）ｐｑｕ；！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｊｄ！ｋｐｚｔｕｊｄｌ＊！

Ｓｆｎｐｕｆｔ！．！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ！Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏ！．！ｔｕｅ／！）ｐｑｕ／＊！ ５！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｊｄ！￠ｏｈｆｓｕｊｑ！）ｐｑｕ；！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｊｄ！ｋｐｚｔｕｊｄｌ＊！

Ｓｆｎｐｕｆｔ！．！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏ！．！ｔｕｅ／！）ｐｑｕ／＊！ ５！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｊｄ！￠ｏｈｆｓｕｊｑ！）ｐｑｕ；！６！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｊｄ！￠ｏｈｆｓｕｊｑ－！ｆｍｆｄｕｓｊｄ！ｋｐｚｔｕｊｄｌ！＊！

Ｄｐｖｑｍｆｓ！ｔｊ｛ｆ！ ISO ２０2 in. 

TracTor Model 7619 7620 7622 7624 

steering wheel 

Ｔｕｆｆｓｊｏｈ！ｘｉｆｆｍ！ Ｕｊｍｕ！ｂｏｅ！ｕｆｍｆｔｄｐｑｊｄ！

ＴｑｆｆｅＴｕｆｆｓ™ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｂｏｅ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ－！ｏｐｕ！ｂｗｂｊｍｂｃｍｆ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！

3-point hitch - rear 

Ｄｂｕｆｈｐｓｚ！４！ｘｊｕｉ！￠ｙｆｅ！ｃｂｍｍ！ｆｏｅ！ｍｊｏｌｔ！

ｘｊｕｉ！ｄｂｕｆｈｐｓｚ！４！ｒｖｊｄｌ！ｉｊｕｄｉ！

Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！

Ｔｕｂｃｊｍｊ｛ｆｓｔ！ Ｓｖｃ！ｃｍｐｄｌ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７－！ｗｂｓｊｂｃｍｆ！ｕｆｍｆｔｄｐｑｊｏｈ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ／！

Ｍｊｇｕ！ｄｂｑｂｄｊｕｚ！３５！ｊｏ！ｃｂｄｌ！ｐｇ！ｕｉｆ！ｑｊｏ！ ２３－６１１！ｇｐｓ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ－！２２－７６１！ｇｐｓ！ｂｍｍ！Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ！ｆｅｊｕｊｐｏｔ／！

Ｄｂｕｆｈｐｓｚ！４！ｘｊｕｉ！￠ｙｆｅ！ｃｂｍｍ！ｆｏｅ！ｍｊｏｌｔ！

ｘｊｕｉｐｖｕ！ｒｖｊｄｌ！ｉｊｕｄｉ！

Ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ

 3-point hitch - front 

Ｄｂｕｆｈｐｓｚ！４！ Ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！

Ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ｍｊｇｕ！ｄｂｑｂｄｊｕｚ！ｂｕ！ｍｊｏｌ！ｆｏｅ！

ｍｃｔ！）ｌｈ＊！

９－９２９！）５－１１１＊！

drawbar 

Ｄｂｕｆｈｐｓｚ！３！ｔｘｊｏｈｊｏｈ！ｘｊｕｉ！ｄｍｆｗｊｔ！ｑｊｏ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！

Ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ｗｆｓｕｊｄｂｍ！ｔｕｂｕｊｄ！ｍｐｂｅ！ｍｃｔ！）ｌｈ＊！ ６－８６６！）３－７２１＊！

PTo 

Ｔｑｆｆｅｔ！ｓｑｎ！ Ｅｚｏｂ．７！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ！ｃｂｔｆ！ｊｔ！６５１０２１１１！

６５１０６５１ｆ０２１１１！ｏｐｕ！ｐｇｇｆｓｆｅ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！

６５１ｆ０２１１１ｆ０２１１１！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！＇！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ！

Ｆｏｈｂｈｆｎｆｏｕ！ Ｆｍｆｄｕｓｐ．ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！

Ｔｉｂｇｕ！ｅｊｂｎｆｕｆｓ！ｊｏ！）ｎｎ＊！ ２／４８６！）４６＊！７．ｔｑｍｊｏｆ！０！２／４８６！）４６＊！３２．ｔｑｍｊｏｆ！

Ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｊｇ！ＱＵＰ！ｂｕ！６５１！ｓｑｎ！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！２－：４３！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！２－９：１！

Ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｊｇ！ＱＵＰ！ｂｕ！２－１１１！ｓｑｎ！ Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！３－１１１！ Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！３－１１１！ Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！３－１１１！ Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！２－：１４！

Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！２－：４１！

Ｆｏｈｊｏｆ！ｔｑｆｆｅ！ｊｇ！ＱＵＰ！ｂｕ！ｆｄｐｏｐｎｚ！ ６５１！ｔｑｆｆｅ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！２－６３５！

６５１！ｔｑｆｆｅ！Ｅｚｏｂ．ＷＵ；！２－５９９！

２１１１！ｔｑｆｆｅ！Ｅｚｏｂ．７；！２－６：６！

operator area 

Ｄｂｃ！ｈｍｂｔｔ！ｂｓｆｂ！ｇｕ²！）ｎ²＊！ ７２！）６／７８＊！

Ｏｐｊｔｆ！ｍｆｗｆｍ！ｅＣ）Ｂ＊！ ８１！

Ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！ｄｂｃ！ｔｖｔｑｆｏｔｊｐｏ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｂｏｅ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ－！ｏｐｕ！ｂｗｂｊｍｂｃｍｆ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！

Ｐｑｆｓｂｕｐｓ！ｔｆｂｕ！． ｂｊｓ！ｔｖｔｑｆｏｔｊｐｏ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！

Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｐｑｆｓｂｕｐｓ！ｔｆｂｕ！ Ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！

Ｕｓｂｏｔｎｊｔｔｊｐｏ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ）ｔ＊！ Ｓｊｈｉｕ！ｄｐｏｔｐｍｆ０ｂｓｎｓｆｔｕ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｂｏｅ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ／！Ｓｊｈｉｕ！ｄｐｏｔｐｍｆ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！

Ｍｆｇｕ．ｉｂｏｅ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ！Ｇｐｓｘｂｓｅ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ）ｔ＊！

Cab doors (2) Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！

Ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ！Ｄｆｏｕｆｓ！Ｅｊｔｑｍｂｚ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ！ｂｏｅ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ－！ｏｐｕ！ｂｗｂｊｍｂｃｍｆ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！
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Second generation e3 Selective Catalytic Reduction (SCR) 

Ｐｖｓ！ＢＨＤＰ！ＱＰＸＦＳ™！ｅｊｆｔｆｍ！ｆｏｈｊｏｆｔ！ｂｓｆ！ｐｑｕｊｎｊ｛ｆｅ！ｇｐｓ！ｉｊｈｉ！ｑｆｓｇｐｓｎｂｏｄｆ－！

ｍｐｘ！ｑｂｓｕｊｄｖｍｂｕｆ！ｆｎｊｔｔｊｐｏｔ！ｂｏｅ！ｍｐｘ！ｇｖｆｍ！ｄｐｏｔｖｎｑｕｊｐｏ／！

1 

2 

3 

4 

Ｅｊｆｔｆｍ！Ｆｙｉｂｖｔｕ！Ｇｍｖｊｅ！Ｕｂｏｌ！1 

Ｅｊｆｔｆｍ！Ｐｙｊｅｂｕｊｐｏ！Ｄｂｕｂｍｚｔｕ！）ＥＰＤ＊！

ＯＰｙ！Ｔｆｏｔｐｓｔ！

）ｂｇｕｆｓ！ｕｖｓｃｐ！ｂｏｅ！ｐｏ！ｆｙｉｂｖｔｕ＊！

3 ＴＤＳ！Ｄｂｕｂｍｚｔｕ！）ｊｏｔｊｅｆ！ｆｙｉｂｖｔｕ＊！

4 

2 

TracTor Model 7619 7620 7622 7624 

guidance system 

Ｂｖｕｐ．ｔｕｆｆｓｊｏｈ！ｓｆｂｅｚ！ｘｊｕｉ！Ｕｐｑｅｐｄｌ！ｊｏｄｍｖｅｆｅ！ｂｏｅ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ！ｄｆｏｕｆｓ！ｅｊｔｑｍｂｚ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ－！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ－！ｏｐｕ！ｂｗｂｊｍｂｃｍｆ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！

Ｂｖｕｐ．ｔｕｆｆｓｊｏｈ！ｓｆｂｅｚ！ｘｊｕｉｐｖｕ！Ｕｐｑｅｐｄｌ！ｘｊｕｉ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ！ｄｆｏｕｆｓ！ｅｊｔｑｍｂｚ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｅｆｍｖｙｆ－！ｐｑｕｊｐｏｂｍ！ｐｏ！Ｑｓｆｎｊｖｎ－！ｏｐｕ！ｂｗｂｊｍｂｃｍｆ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！

Ｅｊｈｊｕｂｍ！ｊｏｔｕｓｖｎｆｏｕ！ｑｂｏｆｍ！ｘｊｕｉ！ｓｂｅｂｓ！ｂｏｅ！ｔｍｊｑ！ｄｐｏｕｓｐｍ！ Ｔｕｂｏｅｂｓｅ！ｐｏ！Ｄｍｂｔｔｊｄ／！

capacity 

Ｇｖｆｍ！ｕｂｏｌ！ｄｂｑｂｄｊｕｚ！ｈｂｍｍｐｏ！）Ｍ＊！ ２２５！）５４２／６＊！

Ｅｊｆｔｆｍ！Ｆｙｉｂｖｔｕ！Ｇｍｖｊｅ！ｄｂｑｂｄｊｕｚ！ｈｂｍｍｐｏ！）Ｍ＊！ ２２！）５１＊！

Ｉｚｅｓｂｖｍｊｄ！ｓｆｔｆｓｗｐｊｓ！ｄｂｑｂｄｊｕｚ！ｈｂｍｍｐｏ！）Ｍ＊！ ３７／５！）２１１＊！

dimensions & weight* 

Ｘｉｆｆｍｃｂｔｆ！ｊｏ／！）ｎｎ＊！ ２２８！）３－：８３＊！ ２２８！）３－：８３＊！ ２２８！）３－：８３＊！ ２２８／９！）３－：：４＊！

Ｐｗｆｓｂｍｍ！ｍｆｏｈｕｉ！ｊｏ／！）ｎｎ＊！ ２：：／３！）６－１７１＊！

Ｎｂｙｊｎｖｎ！ｉｆｊｈｉｕ！ｐｗｆｓ！ｄｂｃ！ｊｏ／！）ｎｎ＊！ ２３１／８！）４－１７７＊！

Ｂｑｑｓｐｙ／！ｔｉｊｑｑｊｏｈ！ｘｆｊｈｉｕ！ｍｃｔ！）ｌｈ＊！ ２６－９１１！）８－２７８＊！ ２６－９１１！）８－２７８＊！ ２６－９１１！）８－２７８＊！ ２６－：：１！）８－３６４＊！

＋Ｂｍｍ！ｅｊｎｆｏｔｊｐｏｔ！ｎｆｂｔｖｓｆｅ！ｘｊｕｉ２９／５Ｓ５３！ｓｆｂｓ！ｕｊｓｆｔ！ｂｏｅ！２５／：Ｓ４１！ｇｓｐｏｕ！ｕｊｓｆｔ！

AGCO®！Ｄｐｓｑｐｓｂｕｊｐｏ！ｉｂｔ！ｂ！ｄｐｎｑｂｏｚ！ｑｐｍｊｄｚ！ｐｇ！ｄｐｏｕｊｏｖｐｖｔ！ｊｎｑｓｐｗｆｎｆｏｕ＜！ｕｉｆｓｆｇｐｓｆ－！ｔｑｆｄｊ￠ｄｂｕｊｐｏｔ！ｂｓｆ！ｔｖｃｋｆｄｕ！ｕｐ！ｄｉｂｏｈｆ！ｘｊｕｉｐｖｕ！ｏｐｕｊｄｆ／！

masseyferguson.com/7600Series 
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We proudly support: 
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Трактор МТЗ 1025.3 

 

Трактор предназначен для выполнения различных сельскохозяйственных работ с навесными, 

полунавесными и прицепными машинами и орудиями, работ на транспорте. 
 

• Технические характеристики 

Двигатель 

Тип 
4-х цилиндровый, с турбонаддувом с охлаждением 

наддувочного воздуха 

Мощность, л.с./кВт 110,2/81,0 

Марка Д-245S2 

Экологический стандарт Stage II 

Удельный расход топлива, г/(кВт·ч) 249,00
+5

 

Максимальный крутящий момент, Н·м
2
 429 

Трансмиссия 
 

Коробка передач синхронизированная 

Муфта сцепления фрикционная однодисковая постоянно-замкнутого типа 

Число передач вперед/назад 16/8 

Задний ВОМ, мин
-1

 540/1000 

Гидросистема 
 

Грузоподъемность заднего навесного устройства 

на оси подвеса, кг, не менее 
4200 

Максимальное давление, Мпа 20-2 

Объемная подача насоса при номинальной частоте 

вращения коленчатого вала дизеля, л/мин, не 

менее 

56 

Емкость бака гидросистемы, л 28,5 ± 0,5 

Ходовая система 
 

Тип колесная 

Колесная формула 4К4 

Шины 
 

передние 360/70R24; 11,2R24 

задние 15,5R38; 18.4R34; 9.5R42; 11,2R42 
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Прочие характеристики 
 

Тормоза/тормоза прицепа 
Сухие (мокрые) трехдисковые/пневматические, 

сблокированные с управлением тормозами трактора 

Масса максимально допустимая, кг 8000 

Климатическое исполнение У1,Т1 

Минимальная и максимальная скорость 

вперед/назад, км/ч 
Min 2,3/4,1; Max 36,6/17,2 

Реверс редуктор механический 

Особенности модели 

Дизель по выбросам вредных веществ соответствует экологическим требованиям ступени Stage II. 

Возможности дополнительной комплектации: 

• Тормоза, работающие в масляной ванне; 

• Ходоуменьшитель; 

• Комплект для сдваивания задних колес; 

• Кондиционер; 

• Дополнительное сиденье; 

• Тягово-сцепное устройство лифтового типа; 

• Двухпроводный пневмопривод. 

Трактор МТЗ 1025.3 

Трактор МТЗ 1025.3 представляет собой технику, пользующуюся повышенным спросом как на 

производстве, так и в частном применении. Это обусловлено теми преимуществами, которыми 

обладает модель, начиная от экономного расхода топлива и заканчивая низкой стоимостью 

сервисного обслуживания. Его непритязательность уже стала символом линейки тракторов МТЗ 

1025. 

Кроме основного сельхозпредназначения, Беларус 1025.3 хорошо зарекомендовал себя в иных 

сферах применения, его технические характеристики, такие как мощность двигателя – свыше 110 

л.с. с импортными комплектующими, позволяют использовать технику и на сложных задачах, 

вплоть до корчевания леса. 
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Šūsniavimo mašina MTF - 71 

 

Технические характеристики Д50 (дизельный двигатель) 

 

мощность номинальная – 55 л. с./ 41 kBт 

рабочий объем всех цилиндров – 4,75 л 

диаметр рабочего цилиндра – 110 мм 

номинальная скорость вращения коленчатого вала – 1 700 об/мин 

Удельный расход топлива для работы дизеля при номинальной мощности - 224 г/кВт*ч 

крутящий момент – 23,2 Н×м 

вес двигателя – 410 кг 
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Fendt 312 Vario

Fuel economy at typical performance      
Working areas Output Speed g/kWh l/hr

Standard speed pto 540rpm 100% 1,906 229 23.1

Economy speed pto 540Erpm 100%  1,500 230 20.4

Standard speed pto 1,000rpm 100% 1,885 228 23.1

Economy pto 1,000Erpm 100% — — —

Engine in top speed range 80% max 257 19.3

High output 80% 90% 236 17.6

Transport work 40% 90% 293 11.0

Low output, 1/2 speed 40% 60% 265 9.8

High output, 1/2 speed 60% 60% 205 11.7
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Technical data
Engine: 81kW/110hp (to ECE R24 standard) 
at 2,100rpm, watercooled, four-cylinder 
Deutz TCD 2012L4-4V engine with common-
rail injection, four-valve/cyl technology, 
external exhaust recirculation (Tier IIIa), 
turbocharger and intercooler. Four-litre 
piston displacement; 210-litre fuel tank

Transmission: Stepless Vario ML75 gearbox. 
Up to 40km/hr maximum travel speed at 
1,750rpm engine revs; 25km/hr in reverse. 
Powershuttle and cruise control 

Brakes: Wet ring piston brakes, automatic 
4WD engagement; hand brake is dry drum 
brake. Air brake and optional engine brake

Electrics: 12V battery (90Ah), 150-amp 
alternator. 3.0kW/4.1hp starter motor

Linkage: Cat II (switchable to III); ELC with 
draft link control and auto shock absorption

Hydraulics: Two gear pumps. 30 litres/min 
and 48 litres/min (combined), 200 bar; two 
double-acting and flow-controlled spool 
valves. Available oil for external use by 
towed/mounted implements is 40 litres

Pto: 540/540E/1,000 or 540/1,000/ground 
speed; 1 3/8in; electrohydraulic engagement

Axles and running gear: Rear planetary 
axle; front axle with Locomatic self-locking 
diff; front axle suspension system and cab 
suspension are options. Front test tyres 
480/65 R24, rear test tyres 540/65 R38

Service and maintenance: 11 litres engine 
oil (500-hour intervals), 35 litres transmis-
sion oil (1,000 hours), 60 litres hydraulic 
oil (1,500 hours); 20-litre cooling system  

Price: £57,417 excluding VAT for base spec. 
Front linkage adds £1,862 or £2,033, front 
pto £2,034 and front suspension £2,886

The test results

Engine:  ++
Performance characteristics 2.9
Fuel economy 1.2
Pto output/drawbar power 1.9

Strong power curve; upgraded test score due 
to low diesel consumption of Tier IIIa engine.

Transmission:  ++
Gearbox ratios/functions 1.4
Shifting 1.6
Clutch, throttle 1.4
Pto 1.5

Excellent infinitely variable speed gearbox, 
straightforward to fathom and operate; 
40km/hr at reduced speed, 50km/hr not 
available; three pto speeds available. 

Axles and running gear: +
Steering 1.6
Four-wheel drive and diff lock 2.2
Hand/foot brake 2.4
Front-axle/cab suspension 1.4
Weight and payload 3.2

Turning circle is good for this power range; 
nicely weighted steering. No automatic 4WD 
and differential lock management; average 
payload at 7.5t gross vehicle weight rating.

Linkage/hydraulics: o/+
Lift power and lift height 2.9
Operation 1.4
Hydraulic output 2.1
Spool valves 2.3
Hydraulic couplers 1.3

Lift capacity and lift range on rear linkage 
rate no better than average in this hp sector; 
reasonable hydraulic output; robustly built 
linkage and convenient linkage operation. 

Cab:  o
Space and comfort 3.0
Visibility 2.3
Heating/ventilation 3.4
Noise level 3.2
Electrical system 2.1
Build quality 2.0
Maintenance 1.9

Nearside access is satisfactory, whereas the 
offside entry is awkward enough to persuade 
operators only to use it as a last resort. No 
enclosed stowage compartments. Passenger 
seat hinders access. Steering wheel obstructs 
view of digital dash. Noise levels, at 75.5dB(A), 
are far from the quietest in the current market.

Ability: – – – o + ++
Basic standards     �

Average standards     �

High standards    �

Field work    �

Grassland work     �

Transport work     �

Loader work     �

Price: Low High

£45,000 to £50,000     �

Typical farmer buying price after discount 
excluding VAT for base specification Fendt 
312 Vario tractor model

Grading system:     o  average 

++ very good   – – poor 

 +   good     –  below average 

The individual marks are extracts from our 
assessments and do not necessarily result in 
a mathematically conclusive overall mark

  Results from the          test station
Pto output:
Maximum (at 1,800rpm) 84.8kW
At rated engine speed (2,100rpm) 78.4kW

Fuel consumption: (pto at work) 
Specific at max output 227g/kWh
Specific at rated speed  245g/kWh
Absolute max/rated speed 23.0 and 22.9l/hr

Torque:
Max 477Nm (1,600rpm)
Torque rise 34.0%
Engine speed drop 14.3%
Start-off torque 114%

Transmission:
No. of gears in 4-12km/hr range Stepless

Rear lift powers: (90% of max oil pressure)
Bottom/middle/top 4,035/4,535/4,305daN
Lift range under load 69.0cm (20–89cm)

Front lift powers: (90% of max oil pressure)
Bottom/middle/top 2,165/2,405/2,815daN
Lift range under load 68cm (19–87cm)

Hydraulic output:
Operating pressure 215 bar
Max flow 77.6 litres/min
Max output 21.5kW (66.4 litres/min, 194 bar)

Drawbar power:
Max (1,800rpm)  71.5kW (280g/kWh)
At rated speed  67.0kW (301g/kWh)

Noise level: (Under load at driver’s ear)
Cab closed/open 75.5/81.5dB(A)

Braking:
Maximum mean deceleration 5.0m/s2

Pedal force 45daN

Turning circle:
4WD disengaged/engaged 10.35m/11.10m

Dimensions and weights:
Front axle 2,320kg
Rear axle 2,870kg
Unladen weight 5,190kg
GVWR/payload 7,500kg/2,310kg
Power-weight ratio  64kg/kW
Wheelbase 235cm
Track width front/rear 186/181cm
Ground clearance (without front linkage) 47.0cm
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Planuojamas naudoti plotas - detaliai išžvalgytų
sapropelio išteklių apskaičiavimo kontūras

Sutartiniai ženklai

Alių durpių telkinio nulinė riba

Alių durpių telkinio pramoninė riba

Paviršinio vandens mėginių atrinkimo vieta

Žemės sklypo riba
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13 priedas. Planuojamos ūkinės veiklos dislokacijos vietos planas M 1 : 20000
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